

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STEVE HENLEY,

Petitioner,

vs.

RICKY BELL, Warden,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Paul R. Bottei
Office of the Federal
Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615)736-5047

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 12

 I. In *Gonzalez v. Crosby*, 545 U.S. 524 (2005), This court Acknowledged A Circuit Conflict On The Question Whether The Certificate Of Appealability Requirement Of 28 U.S.C § 2253 Applies To The Rule 60 Motions In Habeas Proceedings, But Left The Issue Unresolved 12

 II. In *Harbison v. Bell*, U.S.No. 07-8521, This Court Is Deciding The Scope Of 28 U.S.C. §2253's Certificate Requirement, And As A Matter Of Textual Interpretation And Context, 28 U.S.C. §2253 Does Not Require An Appellant Like Henley To Obtain A Certificate Of Appealability 13

 III. Henley’s Appeal Presents Substantial Grounds For Reversal Which Would Entitle Him To Relief Had He Not Been Denied An Appeal Through Erroneous Application Of The Certificate Of Appealability Requirement

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Service 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	17
<u>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</u> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993)	9,10,11
<u>Dunn v. Cockrell</u> , 302 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<u>Gonzalez v. Crosby</u> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004)	2,12,14
<u>Henley v. Bell</u> , 487 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2007)	6,7,8
<u>United States v. Hardin</u> , 481 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<u>United States v. Mason</u> , 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995)	16

STATE CASES

<u>State v. Marlow</u> , 786 P.2d 395 (Ariz. 1989)	17
--	----

DOCKETED CASES

<u>Brady, Henley v. Bell</u> , 6th Cir. No. 03-5891	6
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §2253(c)(1)(A)	2,12,13,14
18 U.S.C. §3592(a)(4)	17
18 U.S.C. §3599	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11	6,16
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60	1,2,4,5,8,9,12
28 U.S.C. §2253	1,12
